

NO. 14-4089

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

RYAN URESK HARVEY, ROCKS
OFF, INC. and WILD CAT RENTAL,
INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE
UINTAH AND OURAY INDIAN
RESERVATION,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

DINO CESSPOOCH, et al.,

Defendants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court of Utah
Honorable Dee Benson
Civil No. 2:13-cv-00862**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Eduardo A. Provencio
FREDERICKS PEBBLES & MORGAN LLP
1900 Plaza Drive
Louisville, CO 80027-2314
Telephone: (303) 673-9600
Facsimile: (303) 673-9155
Email: eprovencio@ndnlaw.com
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

January 29, 2015.

Oral Argument is requested.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....6

I. BECAUSE ALL SERVED DEFENDANTS FILED DOCUMENTS UNEQUIVOCALLY AGREEING TO REMOVAL WITHIN THIRTY DAYS OF THE SERVICE ON THE LAST-SERVED DEFENDANT, REMOVAL WAS PROPER AND THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED.6

II. APPELLEES FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE HOW ITS WAIVER ARGUMENT APPLIES TO THE 2011 ACT.9

III. APPELLEES OMIT KEY FACTS AND RELY UPON A NUMBER OF ASSUMPTIONS TO SUPPORT THEIR POSITION.12

A. *At Least as Material to the Issues in This Appeal, the Tribe Did Not Receive an “Unfavorable Decision” From the State Court on Service.*.....12

B. *Appellees Omit Key Facts Regarding Activity in the Case.*.....15

C. *Appellees Downplay Facts and Confuse the Issues Before the Court.*.....19

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE25

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Auld v. Sun West Mortgage. Co., No. 13-2031-JTM,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24321 (D. Kan. Feb. 22, 2013)..... 11, 12

Buell v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 321 F.2d 468 (10th Cir. 1963)8

Charlie H. v. Whitman,
 213 F.R.D. 240 (D.N.J. 2003)9

Chavez v. Kinkaid,
 15 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D.N.M. 1998).....18

Countryman v. Farmers Ins. Exch.,
 639 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2011)7

Ellerbe v. Union Zinc, Inc.,
 881 F. Supp. 162 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....7

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker,
 554 U.S. 471 (2008)15

Habecker v. Town of Estes Park, Colo.,
 518 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2008)16

Heafitz v. Interfirst Bank of Dallas,
 711 F. Supp. 92 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)11

Hendrix v. New Amsterdam Cas. Co.,
 390 F.2d 299 (10th Cir. 1968)8

Hormel v. Helvering,
 312 U.S. 552 (1941)16

In re Walker,
 959 F.2d 894 (10th Cir. 1992)15

Marano Enter. of Kan. v. Z-Teca Rest., L.P.,
 254 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2001)4

Murphy Bros. Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.,
 526 U.S. 344 (1999) 14, 15, 17, 18, 21, 22

Ogletree v. Barnes,
 851 F. Supp. 184 (E.D. Pa. 1994).....7

Pell v. Azar Nut Co, Inc.,
 711 F.2d 949 (10th Cir. 1983)15

Petrini v. Howard,
 918 F.2d 1482 (10th Cir. 1990).....16

Riehl v. Nat'l Mut. Ins. Co.,
 374 F.2d 739 (7th Cir. 1967)7

<i>Shoels v. Klebold</i> , 375 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	15
<i>Smith v. Kenny</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (D.N.M. 2009).....	9
<i>Wolfe v. Wal-Mart Corp.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 889 (N.D. W. Va. 2001).....	11
<i>Yusefzadeh v. Nelson, Mullins, Riley & Scarborough, LLP</i> , 365 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)	20, 21, 22
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C § 1446(b)(2).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1446	passim
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(c)	25
<u>Regulations</u>	
25 C.F.R. § 83	1
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
14C <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.</i> § 3730 (4th ed.)	11
